

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF ARIZONA

DIVISION ONE

NO. 1-CA-CV 12-0684

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC. *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

JANICE K. BREWER, Governor of the State of Arizona,

Defendant/Appellee.

APPELLEE JANICE K. BREWER'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Joseph Sciarrotta, Jr. (017481)
jsciarrotta@az.gov
Office of Governor Janice K. Brewer
1700 West Washington, 9th Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
Telephone: (602) 542-1586
Facsimile: (602) 542-7602

Joseph A. Kanefield (015838)
kanefieldj@ballardspahr.com
Craig C. Hoffman (026017)
hoffmanc@ballardspahr.com
Ballard Spahr LLP
1 East Washington, Suite 2300
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 798-5400
Facsimile: (602) 798-5595

Attorneys for Governor Janice K. Brewereer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
THE RULING BELOW.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. Standard of Review.....	5
II. Summary of Arizona’s Prudential Standing Requirement.	6
III. Appellants Lack Standing.....	7
A. Standing Is Determined Without Reference to the Legal Arguments Underlying Appellants’ Claims.....	7
B. Appellants’ Feelings of Offense and Exclusion Are Not Concrete or Particularized and Do Not Afford Appellants with Standing.....	8
1. The Issuance of a Proclamation That Has No Legal Effect and That Can Be Ignored Does Not Confer Standing.	8
2. Appellants Fail to Articulate Any Distinct, Particularized, and Palpable Injury Sufficient to Prove that They Have Standing.	10
3. The Individual Appellants’ Perceived Slight or Feeling of Offense Resulting from the Proclamations Are Insufficient to Establish Standing.	11
4. FFRF Lacks Direct and Representational Standing.....	15
C. Appellants’ Claim that They Have Standing Due to “Tangible Loss” Also Fails.	17

1.	Appellants Do Not Have Standing as Taxpayers.	17
2.	The <i>Hickenlooper</i> Decision Relied on By Appellants Is Inapposite.	19
IV.	A Waiver of the Standing Requirements Is Not Available Here.	21
V.	Appellants Seek An Advisory Opinion, Are Asserting Claims that Are Moot, and Seek Relief that Is Unavailable.	22
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	12
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 351 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Amory Park Neighborhood Ass’n v. Episcopal Cmty. Services In Arizona</i> , 148 Ariz. 1, 712 P.2d 914 (1985)	6, 17
<i>Arizona Ass’n of Providers for Persons with Disabilities v. State</i> , 223 Ariz. 6, 219 P.3d 216 (App. 2009)	7, 19, 20
<i>Arizona Minority Coalition for Fair Redistricting v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 220 Ariz. 587, 208 P.3d 676 (2009)	24
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	18
<i>Bennett v. Brownlow</i> , 211 Ariz. 193, 119 P.3d 460 (2005)	6
<i>Bennett v. Napolitano</i> , 206 Ariz. 520, 81 P.3d 311 (2003)	7, 18
<i>Blanciak v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 690 (3d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 220 Ariz. 77, 202 P.3d 1178 (2009)	19
<i>Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Center Bay Gardens, L.L.C. v. City of Tempe City Council</i> , 214 Ariz. 353, 153 P.3d 374 (App. 2007)	8

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	23, 24
<i>Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Fernandez v. Takata Seat Belts, Inc.</i> , 210 Ariz. 138, 108 P.3d 917 (2005)	6, 20
<i>Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011)	8, 9, 11
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Perry</i> , CIV.A. H-11-2585, 2011 WL 3269339 (S.D. Tex. July 28, 2011).....	9
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. et al. v. Hickenlooper</i> , 2012 WL 1638718 __ P.3d __ (Colo. App. 2012)	19, 20, 21
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Cent. Arizona v. Kard</i> , 219 Ariz. 374, 199 P.3d 629 (App. 2008)	15, 16, 17
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Babbitt</i> , 46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 193 Ariz. 273, 972 P.2d 606 (1999)	19
<i>McDonald v. Thomas</i> , 202 Ariz. 35, 40 P.3d 819 (2002)	9
<i>Mecham v. Gordon</i> , 156 Ariz. 297, 761 P.2d 957 (1988)	25
<i>Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15

<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2005).....	24, 23
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)	20, 24
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Plotkin v. Ryan</i> , 239 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2001)	15, 16
<i>Robert Schalkenbach Found. v. Lincoln Found., Inc.</i> , 208 Ariz. 176, 91 P.3d 1019 (App. 2004)	5
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65, 961 P.2d 1013 (1998)	5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 21, 22
<i>Strawberry Water Co. v. Paulsen</i> , 220 Ariz. 401, 207 P.3d 654 (App. 2008)	7
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342, 224 P.3d 158 (2010)	19
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>Wagenseller v. Scottsdale Memorial Hosp.</i> , 147 Ariz. 370, 710 P.2d 1025 (1985)	14
<i>Wagenseller v. Scottsdale Memorial Hosp.</i> , 148 Ariz. 242, 714 P.2d 412 (App. 1984)	13
<i>We Are America/Somos America, Coalition of Arizona, v. Maricopa County Bd. Of Supervisors</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (D. Ariz. 2011)	18, 19
<i>Zwerling v. Reagan</i> , 576 F. Supp 1373 (C.D. Cal. 1983)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article 20 of the Arizona Constitution13, 14

Article 2, Section 12 of Arizona Constitution1, 2, 3

Article 20, Paragraph 1 of the Arizona Constitution1, 2, 3
